

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 5308-5309/2009

COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

M/S RAMDHAN MOHAN LAL THROUGH ITS MANAGER

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

C.A. No. 7079-7085/2009 & C.A. No. 7296/2009

O R D E R

1. In view of Circular No. 17/2019 (F.No.279/Misc.142/2007-ITJ(Pt.) dated 8th August, 2019 issued by the Department of Revenue, Ministry of Finance, no adjudication is warranted in this appeal due to low tax effect.
2. It is fairly stated by the learned counsel appearing for the appellants that these appeals are covered by the circular above mentioned.
3. Accordingly, these civil appeals are disposed of leaving the questions of law open.
4. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J
(PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA)

.....J
(MANOJ MISRA)

NEW DELHI;
AUGUST 09, 2023

ITEM NO.105

COURT NO.16

SECTION XVII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 5308-5309/2009

COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

M/S RAMDHAN MOHAN LAL THROUGH ITS MANAGER

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

C.A. No. 7079-7085/2009 (XVII-A)
(FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 15/2009
IA No. 15/2009 - STAY APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 7296/2009 (XVII-A)
(FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 2/2009
IA No. 2/2009 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 09-08-2023 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Appellant(s) Mr. V.C. Bharthi, Adv.
Mr. A.K. Kaul, Adv.
Mr. Praneet Pranav, Adv.
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. M. P. Devanath, AOR

Ms. Praveena Gautam, AOR
Mr. Pawan Shukla, Adv.
Ms. Aakansha Tyagi, Adv.
Ms. Reena Khair, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Keshav Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Agnihotri, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeals are disposed of, in terms of the signed order.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)